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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Industrial Nations: 
Steeply Rising Production 

differences doubtlessly exist be- 
tween countries and between 
branches. Capacity calculations 
are also always very inadequate 
as is shown in the United States 
by the discussion on the "true" 
rate of utilisation. 

The Western industrial nations' 
industrial production has been 
reincreasing strongly for more 
than one year. In the second 
quarter of 1976 it was by about 
10 p.c. higher than in the trough 
of recession a year ago. The 
growth rate was particularly high 
in Japan at approx. 14 p.c, and 
in the USA at 12 p.c. As against 
that in the West European indus- 
trial countries it should have 
reached an average of "only" 
7 p.c. This lower rate does not 
so much reflect a slower speed 
of the cyclical upswing in West- 
ern Europe but mainly the later 
start of the recovery. 

P r e - r e c e s s i o n  Leve l  S o o n  
to  b e  R e a c h e d  

The force of the cyclical ex- 
pansion has generally surpassed 
anticipations. It must, however, 
be viewed against the back- 
ground of the preceding slump 
in production. In the second 
quarter of 1976 the latter was 
on average made good again to 
more than 75 p.c. in the Western 
industrial states. There are in- 
dications that the pre-recession 
level will be reached again in 

autumn. In this context it is 
being assumed that industrial 
production - as already indi- 
cated by the development during 
the last months -- will in the 
aggregate grow somewhat more 
slowly than during the first phase 
of recovery that was marked by 
expansive arrangements for car- 
rying stocks, 

With that the consequences 
of the recession will, however, 
be not yet overcome at all, 
because the average capacity 
utilisation rate will remain quite 
low. For, the level of industrial 
production to be expected for 
the last quarter of 1976 in the 
Western industrial countries had 
already been reached at the end 
of 1973, and within the following 
three years the industrial pro- 
duction potential has continued 
rising noticeably. Even if its 
growth - above all owing to 
reduced investment during the 
recession - since 1974 would 
have been almost halved vis-&- 
vis the long-term average, at the 
end of 1976 the utilisation rate 
would statistically still be lower 
by three percentage points than 
three years ago. Considerable 

U n e m p l o y m e n t  D e c l i n e d  
on ly  S p o r a d i c a l l y  

Under these circumstances 
unemployment declined only in 
a few industrial countries in the 
course of the present process 
of recovery. This applies par- 
t icularly to the USA where up to 
the second quarter of 1976 the 
share of the unemployed in the 
total labour force dropped from 
8.7 p.c. to 7.4 p.c. within a year's 
time (adjusted for seasonal vari- 
ation). In the Federal Republic 
of Germany the corresponding 
quota fell from 4.5 p.c. in the 
fourth quarter of 1975 to 4.1 p.c. 
in the second quarter of 1976. 
As against this in most of the 
other countries, among which 
France, Britain, the Netherlands, 
Belgium and Denmark register 
even higher quotas than the 
Federal Republic, the reduction 
of unemployment has not yet 
begun, which in several cases 
is also a consequence of the 
increase in the labour force. 
A tendency towards an improve- 
ment of the labour market situ- 
ation is only shown by the in- 
creasing number of available 
jobs in most countries. 

Index Numbers of Wor ld  Market  Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index * (1952--1959 = 100) ...... 
Foodstuffs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Raw materials other than foodstuffs ... 

Fuels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Raw materials for consumer goods .. 
Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) ...... 
Moody's index (31.12.1931 = 100) 

July 

263.9 
201.7 

293.8 

466.7 

164.0 

208.1 

1,109.4 

765.7 

1975 i 
I October 

289.8 
204.3 
286.6 
466.2 
169.4 
185.7 

1,146.1 
7~-.3 

I January 

270.6 
200,2 
303.7 
491.1 
183.9 
196.5 

1,193.2 
762.1 

f April 

282.0 
212.0 
316.8 
498.0 
187.4 
221.8 

1,369.8 
902.0 

1976 

I July t 

294.9 
226.3 
327.9 
493.2 
222.1 
233.5 

1,539.1 
868.7 

July 30 

293.2 

224.0 

326.5 

493.8 

214.5 

234.3 

1,495.7 

829.4 

t Aug. 13 

291.8 
220.4 
326.3 
493.9 
219.9 
230.1 

1,465.7 
82%7 

Index compiled by HWWA-Institut fQr Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis. 
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In view of the underutilisation 
of the potential and the priority 
of the employment target it 
would seem to be obvious for 
the economic authorities to stim- 
ulate the recovery by further in- 
centives for demand. But this 
is opposed by the apprehension 
that inflation, which at any rate 
in most cases is vigorous still, 
would flare up again and an 
early collapse of the cyclical up- 

Raw Material Markets 
Heavy Increase  in Cotton Prices 

In recent months the substan- 
tial reduction of world cotton 
stocks and the continuing un- 
certainty about the development 
of production in 1976/77 have 
repeatedly led to large pur- 
chases in the international cot- 
ton markets. In the US the price 
of medium long staple cotton 
increased by 51 p.c. between 
mid April and early July. On 
July 6 it reached with 91.3 c/Ib 
almost its peak of 95.0 c/Ib in 
the extraordinarily vigorous 
boom of 1973. Thereupon fol- 
lowed a decline since obviously 
many manufacturers began - 
due to the high price -- to ex- 
tend their processing of synthe- 
tic fibres. It seems that the 
Asian importing countries were 
a major exception. Their con- 
tinuing purchases above all in 

swing would result. The chance 
for an approach towards a satis- 
factory rate of employment in 
the industrial countries is only 
offered by a lasting upswing. An 
important prerequisite to such a 
development would be that the 
tendencies, to be observed fre- 
quently at present, towards a 
consent in distribution policies 
continue beyond the moment 
when the labour market situation 
starts to improve. 

the US resulted in a re-increase 
of the price in the first half of 
August. In mid August cotton 
was traded at 79.0 c/Ib which 
exceeds the price of mid April 
by 31 p.c.; the increase over 
the price of August 1975 
amounts to 54 p.c. 

In the International Cotton 
Advisory Committee's (ICAC) 
latest estimate the extent of 
world cotton stocks disposable 
at the beginning of the new sea- 
son 1976/77 has again been re- 
vised downwards. The now ex- 
pected stock of 21.4 mn bales 
corresponds only to the interna- 
tional consumption of 4 months 
while at the beginning of the 
preceding season the stocks 
still covered six months' con- 
sumption. Recently there is an- 

other factor indicating a price 
boom - the supposition that the 
world cotton production will in 
1976/77 reach at most 60 mn 
bales. Primarily in the US this 
year's crop is supposed to fall 
substantially short of the origi- 
nal expectations of 12 mn bales. 
On the other hand, a further 
considerable increase in world 
cotton consumption to a total 
of 65 mn bales is generally con- 
sidered possible. If these expec- 
tations should prove realistic 
there would be another produc- 
tion deficit of 5 mn bales. 

Considered for itself the an- 
ticipated shortage primarily of 
first-class cotton points to an 
even steeper price increase in 
the cotton markets in 1976/77. 
The cotton manufacturers' re- 
cent withdrawal from the mar- 
ket shows however clearly that 
with a view to the returns cotton 
is not bought "at any price". In 
the US for instance an increas- 
ed use of synthetic fibres is ex- 
pected as soon as the cotton 
price exceeds 80 c/lb. Thus in 
the next months cotton prices 
will probably tend to rise further 
but will soon reach the limits 
set by the competition with sub- 
stitutes. Substantial price varia- 
tions seem possible. 
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