

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1976): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 11, Iss. 9, pp. 263-264.

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929070

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139410

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Industrial Nations: Steeply Rising Production

The Western industrial nations' industrial production has been reincreasing strongly for more than one year. In the second quarter of 1976 it was by about 10 p.c. higher than in the trough of recession a year ago. The growth rate was particularly high in Japan at approx. 14 p.c. and in the USA at 12 p.c. As against that in the West European industrial countries it should have reached an average of "only" 7 p.c. This lower rate does not so much reflect a slower speed of the cyclical upswing in Western Europe but mainly the later start of the recovery.

Pre-recession Level Soon to be Reached

The force of the cyclical expansion has generally surpassed anticipations. It must, however, be viewed against the background of the preceding slump in production. In the second quarter of 1976 the latter was on average made good again to more than 75 p.c. in the Western industrial states. There are indications that the pre-recession level will be reached again in

autumn. In this context it is being assumed that industrial production — as already indicated by the development during the last months — will in the aggregate grow somewhat more slowly than during the first phase of recovery that was marked by expansive arrangements for carrying stocks.

With that the consequences of the recession will, however, be not yet overcome at all, because the average capacity utilisation rate will remain quite low. For, the level of industrial production to be expected for the last quarter of 1976 in the Western industrial countries had already been reached at the end of 1973, and within the following three years the industrial production potential has continued rising noticeably. Even if its growth - above all owing to reduced investment during the recession - since 1974 would have been almost halved vis-àvis the long-term average, at the end of 1976 the utilisation rate would statistically still be lower by three percentage points than three years ago. Considerable

differences doubtlessly exist between countries and between branches. Capacity calculations are also always very inadequate as is shown in the United States by the discussion on the "true" rate of utilisation.

Unemployment Declined only Sporadically

Under these circumstances unemployment declined only in a few industrial countries in the course of the present process of recovery. This applies particularly to the USA where up to the second quarter of 1976 the share of the unemployed in the total labour force dropped from 8.7 p.c. to 7.4 p.c. within a year's time (adjusted for seasonal variation). In the Federal Republic of Germany the corresponding quota fell from 4.5 p.c. in the fourth quarter of 1975 to 4.1 p.c. in the second quarter of 1976. As against this in most of the other countries, among which France, Britain, the Netherlands, Belgium and Denmark register even higher quotas than the Federal Republic, the reduction of unemployment has not yet begun, which in several cases is also a consequence of the increase in the labour force. A tendency towards an improvement of the labour market situation is only shown by the increasing number of available jobs in most countries.

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1975		1976				
	July	October	January	April	July	July 30	Aug. 13
HWWA-Index * (1952—1956 = 100)	263.9	259.8	270.0	282.0	294.9	293.2	291.8
Foodstuffs	201.7	204.3	200.2	212.0	226.3	224.0	220.4
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	293.8	286.6	303.7	315.8	327.9	326.5	326.3
Fuels	466.7	466.2	491.1	496.0	493.2	493.8	493.9
Raw materials for consumer goods	164.0	169.4	183.9	187.4	222.1	214.5	219.9
Raw materials for capital goods	208.1	185.7	196.5	221.8	233.5	234.3	230.1
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	1,109.4	1,146.1	1,193.2	1,369.8	1,539.1	1,495.7	1,465.7
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	765.7	782.3	762.1	802.0	868,7	829.4	821.7

^{*} Index compiled by HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis.

INTERECONOMICS, No. 9, 1976 263

In view of the underutilisation of the potential and the priority of the employment target it would seem to be obvious for the economic authorities to stimulate the recovery by further incentives for demand. But this is opposed by the apprehension that inflation, which at any rate in most cases is vigorous still, would flare up again and an early collapse of the cyclical up-

swing would result. The chance for an approach towards a satisfactory rate of employment in the industrial countries is only offered by a lasting upswing. An important prerequisite to such a development would be that the tendencies, to be observed frequently at present, towards a consent in distribution policies continue beyond the moment when the labour market situation starts to improve.

other factor indicating a price boom - the supposition that the world cotton production will in 1976/77 reach at most 60 mn bales. Primarily in the US this year's crop is supposed to fall substantially short of the original expectations of 12 mn bales. On the other hand, a further considerable increase in world cotton consumption to a total of 65 mn bales is generally considered possible. If these expectations should prove realistic there would be another production deficit of 5 mn bales.

Raw Material Markets

Heavy Increase in Cotton Prices

In recent months the substantial reduction of world cotton stocks and the continuing uncertainty about the development of production in 1976/77 have repeatedly led to large purchases in the international cotton markets. In the US the price of medium long staple cotton increased by 51 p.c. between mid April and early July. On July 6 it reached with 91.3 c/lb almost its peak of 95.0 c/lb in extraordinarily the vigorous boom of 1973. Thereupon followed a decline since obviously many manufacturers began due to the high price - to extend their processing of synthetic fibres. It seems that the Asian importing countries were a major exception. Their continuing purchases above all in

the US resulted in a re-increase of the price in the first half of August. In mid August cotton was traded at 79.0 c/lb which exceeds the price of mid April by 31 p.c.; the increase over the price of August 1975 amounts to 54 p.c.

In the International Cotton Advisory Committee's (ICAC) latest estimate the extent of world cotton stocks disposable at the beginning of the new season 1976/77 has again been revised downwards. The now expected stock of 21.4 mn bales corresponds only to the international consumption of 4 months while at the beginning of the preceding season the stocks still covered six months' consumption. Recently there is an-

Considered for itself the anticipated shortage primarily of first-class cotton points to an even steeper price increase in the cotton markets in 1976/77. The cotton manufacturers' recent withdrawal from the market shows however clearly that with a view to the returns cotton is not bought "at any price". In the US for instance an increased use of synthetic fibres is expected as soon as the cotton price exceeds 80 c/lb. Thus in the next months cotton prices will probably tend to rise further but will soon reach the limits set by the competition with substitutes. Substantial price variations seem possible.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Professor Dr Wolfgang Michalski, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Jens Lübbert)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Dr Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Helga Lange, Renate Schletz, Klauspeter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0.40) 35 62 306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weitarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 14 of July 1, 1974

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5.20; Annual rate:

DM 60.- (Students: DM 24.-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (040) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH